

No. 12-96

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF POLITICAL SCIENCE AND LAW
PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANITA EARLS
Counsel of Record
ALLISON RIGGS
SOUTHERN COALITION FOR
SOCIAL JUSTICE
1415 W. Highway 54
Suite 101
Durham, NC 27707
(919) 323-3380
anita@southerncoalition.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Negative Racial Attitudes Among Whites Are More Prevalent in Covered Jurisdictions.....	6
A. American National Election Study and Racial Stereotypes	7
B. Cooperative Congressional Election Study and Racial Resentment.....	13
C. Additional Social Science Research	14
II. Racially Polarized Voting is More Prevalent in Covered Jurisdictions.....	16
A. Racially Polarized Voting in State Elections.....	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Racially Polarized Voting in National Elections.....	22
III. Covered Jurisdictions Are More Likely to Adopt Vote Denial and Suppression Measures	26
IV. Non-White Voters in Covered Jurisdictions Are Vulnerable Due to SocioEconomic Disparities	31
A. States Fully Covered by Section 5	33
B. States Partially Covered by Section 5 ...	34
C. Covered States & Employment Discrimination Charges.....	35
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A	
Table of group population and proportions.	1a
APPENDIX B	
Summary of Census statistics for 2000 and 2010 for Fully Covered States.	2a
APPENDIX C	
Summary of Census statistics for 2000 and 2010 for Partially Covered States.	3a
APPENDIX D	
Racial attitudes among White respondents in Cooperative Congressional Election Study, 2010 . . .	4a
APPENDIX E	
Polarized voting among Whites in 2000 – 2008 Presidential election	5a
APPENDIX F	
Sources	6a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Baldus v.
Members of Wis. Gov't Accountability Bd.,
849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012)18

Benavidez v. City of Irving,
638 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Tex. 2009)18

Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine,
461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)18

Busbee v. Smith,
549 F. Supp. 494 (D. D.C. 1982)7

Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008)4, 29

Fabela v. City of Farmers Branch,
No. 3:10-CV-1425-D, 2012 WL 3135545
(N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2012)18

Fairley v. Hattiesburg,
No. 2:06cv167-KS-MTP, 2008 WL 3287200
(S.D. Miss. Aug. 7, 2008), *aff'd*, 584 F.3d
660 (5th Cir. 2009).....18

Harper v. Va. State Board of Elections,
383 U.S. 663 (1966)31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	30
<i>Jamison v. Tupelo</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 706 (N.D. Miss. 2007)	18
<i>Large v. Fremont Cnty.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Wyo. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 670 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	18, 19
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849)	5
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	5
<i>NW Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	3, 4
<i>Rodgers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	19
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.D.C. 2011)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	3
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , Civ. No. 12-128, 2012 WL 3743676 (D.D.C. 2012)	29, 31
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 11-1303, 2012 WL 3671924 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2012), <i>juris. statement filed</i> , 81 USLW 3233 (October 19, 2012).....	18
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	17, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 440 (S.D. Miss. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. City of Euclid</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 584 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Osceola Cnty.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (M.D. Fla. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , No. 06 Civ. 15173, 2008 WL 190502 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. IV	5
U.S. Const. art. IV § 4	5
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1973 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Mass Incarceration: The Facts</i> , http://www.aclu.org/combating-mass-incarceration-facts-0	30
Angus Campbell, <i>et al.</i> , <i>THE AMERICAN VOTER</i> (Wiley Press 1960)	32
Anthony G. Greenwald, Colin Tucker Smith, N. Sriram, Yoav Bar-Anon, & Brian A. Nosek, <i>Implicit Race Attitudes Predicted Vote in the 2008 U.S. Presidential Election</i> , 9 <i>Analysis of Soc. Issues & Pub. Pol'y</i> , 241 (2009)	25
Ben Highton, <i>Prejudice Rivals Partisanship and Ideology When Explaining the 2008 Presidential Vote across the States</i> , 44 <i>PS: Pol. Sci. & Politics</i> 530 (2011)	26
Bertrall L. Ross II & Terry Smith, <i>Minimum Responsiveness and the Political Exclusion of the Poor</i> , 72 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 197 (2009) . . .	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Business Week, <i>Twenty States With the Most Workplace Discrimination</i> , http://images.businessweek.com/slideshows/20110728/twenty-states-with-the-most-workplace-discrimination	38
CNN, Election Center 2012, Mississippi Senate Race, http://www.cnn.com/election/2012/results/state/MS/senate (last visited Jan. 16, 2013).	20
CNN, Election Center 2008 U.S. Senate Exit Polls, Alabama Results, http://www.cnn.com/ELECTION/2008/results/polls/#val=ALS01p1	21
CNN, Election Center 2008 Local Exit Polls, Mississippi Results, http://www.cnn.com/ELECTION/2008/results/polls/#val=MSS01p1	20
CNN, Election Center 2008 Local Exit Polls, Mississippi Special Results, http://www.cnn.com/ELECTION/2008/results/polls/#val=MSS02p1 (last visited Jan. 16, 2013).	20
CNN, Election Center 2008 Presidential Exit Polls, Alabama Results, http://www.cnn.com/ELECTION/2008/results/polls/#ALP00p1 (last visited Jan. 16, 2013).	21
Dana Ables Morales, <i>Racial Attitudes and Partisan Identification in the United States, 1980-1992</i> , 5 <i>Party Politics</i> 191 (1999)	14, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Edward G. Carmines & James A. Stimson, <i>ISSUE EVOLUTION: RACE AND THE TRANSFORMATION OF AMERICAN POLITICS</i> (Princeton Univ. Press 1989).....	7, 15-16
Gabriel Sanchez, Stephen Nuno, and Matt Barreto. “Racial and Ethnic Differences in Access to Photo-ID in Texas,” <i>Latino Decisions Blog</i> , March 12, 201229
Jonathan Knuckey, <i>Racial Resentment and the Changing Partisanship of Southern Whites</i> , <i>11 Party Politics</i> 5 (2005).....	15
Kareem Crayton, <i>Beat ‘Em or Join ‘Em? White Voters and Black Candidates in Majority-Black Districts</i> , <i>58 Syracuse L. Rev.</i> 548 (2008).....	17, 19
Katherine Tate, <i>BLACK FACES IN THE MIRROR: AFRICAN AMERICANS AND THEIR REPRESENTATIVES IN THE U.S. CONGRESS</i> (Princeton Univ. Press 2003).....	.32
Keith Reeves, <i>VOTING HOPES OR FEARS? WHITE VOTERS, BLACK CANDIDATES & RACIAL POLITICS IN AMERICA</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 1997)15
Louis DeSipio, <i>COUNTING ON THE LATINO VOTE: LATINOS AS A NEW ELECTORATE</i> (Univ. of Virginia Press 1998).....	.32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
M. V. Hood & Seth C. McKee, <i>Gerrymandering on Georgia's Mind: The Effects of Redistricting on Vote Choice in the 2006 Midterm Election</i> , 89 Soc. Sci. Q. 60 (2008).....	14
Martin Gilens, Paul M. Sniderman, & James H. Kuklinski, <i>Affirmative Action and the Politics of Realignment</i> , 28 Brit. J. Pol. Sci. 159 (1998).....	7
Matt Barreto, Stephen Nuño, and Gabriel Sanchez, 2007, "Voter ID Requirements and the Disenfranchisements of Latino, Black and Asian Voters." Paper presented at the Midwest Political Science Association, Annual Conference, Chicago, IL.....	29
Michael S. Lewis-Beck, Charles Tien, & Richard Nadeau, <i>Obama's Missed Landslide: A Racial Cost?</i> , 43 Pol. Sci. & Politics 69 (2010).....	25
Michael Tesler and David Sears, <i>OBAMA'S RACE: THE 2008 ELECTION AND THE DREAM OF A POST-RACIAL AMERICA</i> (Univ. of Chicago Press 2010).....	15
Michael W. Giles & Kaenan Hertz, <i>Racial Threat and Partisan Identification</i> , 88 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 317 (1994).....	7
Mississippi Secretary of State, <i>Official Tabulation of the Vote for State Office of Governor</i> , http://www.sos.ms.gov/links/elections/results/statewide/Governor_Statewide%20-%20General%20Election%202011%20Results.pdf	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Nicholas A. Valentino & David O. Sears, <i>Old Times There Are not Forgotten: Race and Partisan Realignment in the Contemporary South</i> , 24 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 672 (2005).....	14, 16
Public Policy Polling, <i>Mississippi Governor, November 6, 2011</i> , http://www.publicpolicy polling.com/pdf/2011/PPP_Release_MS_1106925.pdf	21
Raymond E. Wolfinger, & Steven J. Rosenstone, <i>WHO VOTES?</i> (Yale Univ. Press 1980).....	32
Richard Skinner & Philip Klinkner, <i>Black, White, Brown and Cajun: The Racial Dynamics of the 2003 Louisiana Gubernatorial Election</i> , The Forum 2 (1) (2004).....	14
Robert Huckfeldt & Carol Weitzel Kohfeld, <i>RACE AND THE DECLINE OF CLASS IN AMERICAN POLITICS</i> (Univ. of Illinois Press 1989)	7
Sidney Verba, Kay L. Schlozman, & Henry L. Brady, <i>VOICE AND EQUALITY: CIVIC VOLUNTARISM IN AMERICAN POLITICS</i> (Harvard Univ. Press 1995) ...	32
Spencer Piston, <i>How Explicit Racial Prejudice Hurt Obama in the 2008 Election</i> , 32 Pol. Behavior 431 (2010).....	26
Terry Smith, <i>Autonomy v. Equality: Voting Rights Reconsidered</i> , 57 Ala. L. Rev. 261 (2005) ...	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Terry Smith, BARACK OBAMA, POST-RACIALISM, AND THE NEW POLITICS OF TRIANGULATION (Palgrave MacMillan 2012).....	35
<i>The Mississippi Governor's Race: A Welcome First</i> , <i>The Economist</i> (Aug. 27, 2011), http://www.economist.com/node/21526911	21
The Sentencing Project, <i>Racial Disparities</i> , http://www.sentencingproject.org/template/page.cfm?id=122	30
Thomas B. Edsall & Mary D. Edsall, CHAIN REACTION: THE IMPACT OF RACE, RIGHTS, AND TAXES ON AMERICAN POLITICS (W.W. Norton 1991)	7
Todd Donovan, <i>Obama and the White Vote</i> , 63 <i>Pol. Res. Q.</i> 863 (2010).....	25
Tom Pyszczynski, Carl Henthorn, Matt Motyl, & Kristel Gerow, <i>Is Obama the Anti-Christ? Racial Priming, Extreme Criticisms of Barack Obama, and Attitudes Towards the 2008 U.S. Presidential Candidates</i> , 46 <i>J. of Experimental Soc. Psychol.</i> 863 (2010).....	25
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>State & County Quick Facts, Mississippi</i> , http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/28000.html	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>Definition of Terms</i> , http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/ statistics/enforcement/definitions.cfm	36

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)	17
